ORDINANCE NO. 22-	
-------------------	--

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 102 (FUNCTIONS) OF PART 1 (MUNICIPAL AIRPORT ADVISORY COMMISSION) OF ARTICLE 1 (MUNICIPAL AIRPORT) OF CHAPTER 14 (MUNICIPAL ENTERPRISES) OF THE CODE OF THE CITY OF COLORADO SPRINGS 2001, AS AMENDED, PERTAINING TO MUNICIPAL AIRPORT ADVISORY COMMISSION FUNCTIONS

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF COLORADO SPRINGS:

Section 1. Section 102 (Functions) of Part 1 (Municipal Airport Advisory Commission) of Article 1 (Municipal Airport) of Chapter 14 (Municipal Enterprises) of The Code of the City of Colorado Springs 2001, as amended, is amended to read as follows:

14.1.102: FUNCTIONS:

- A. The Municipal Airport Advisory Commission shall act in an advisory capacity to the Mayor, the City Council and the City Planning Commission, and, if requested, other City departments, enterprises, and quasi-governmental entities with an interest on Airport controlled property and may act in an advisory capacity to the El Paso County Planning Commission and the Board of County Commissioners of El Paso County. The Commission shall advise on matters concerning land use and all other matters affecting the construction, planning or operation of the Municipal Airport. The Commission shall render advice concerning the airport master plan, its implementation, required updating and/or changes. The Commission shall review and make recommendations concerning long range planning for the Municipal Airport.
- B. The Director of Aviation shall update the Commission no less than twice yearly on matters or activities within the industrial/business park on Municipal Airport-controlled property that is adjacent to the operations area, as defined in Part 2, Section 201 of this Article. The Commission shall advise as to activities in the industrial/business park to the extent those activities affect the construction, planning, and operation of the Municipal Airport.

Section 2. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its final adoption and publication as provided by Charter.

Section 3. Council deems it appropriate that this ordinance be published by title and summary prepared by the City Clerk and that this ordinance be available for inspection and acquisition in the office of the City Clerk.

	Introduced, read, passed on first reading and ordered published this
day c	of, 2022.
Finall	/ passed :

Mayor's Action:				
		, based on the following objections		
		Mayor		
Cou	uncil Action After Disapproval:			
	Council did not act to override the	ne Mayor's veto. , on		
		failed to override the Mayor's veto.		
ATTEST:		Council President		
Sarc	ah B. Johnson, City Clerk			